

Case No. 24-2441

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

ALEXANDER WESLEY LEDVINA,

Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA
Honorable C.J. Williams, Judge
(District Court No. 1:23-cr-00036-CJW-1)

**APPELLANT ALEXANDER WESLEY LEDVINA'S
BRIEF AND ARGUMENT**

Michael K. Lahammer
425 2nd Street SE, Ste. 1010
Cedar Rapids, IA 52401
Telephone: (319) 364-1140
Facsimile: (319) 364-4442
e-mail: michael.lahammer@lahammerlaw.com

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT
ALEXANDER WESLEY LEDVINA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
SUMMARY OF CASE AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. THE STATUTES ARE UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE ON THEIR FACE.....	9
A. Standard of Review and Preservation of Error.....	9
B. Section 922(g)(3) Violates Mr. Ledvina’s Due Process Rights because the Statute is Unconstitutionally Vague on Its Face....	9
i. Section 922(g)(3) is facially void because the text is ambiguous.....	11
ii. Judicial attempts to salvage § 922(g)(3) violate Separation of Powers.....	18
C. Section 924(a)(1)(A) Is Also Facially Void Because the Text is Ambiguous	20
Δ. To the Extent That There is Any Ambiguity, the Rule of Lenity Applies.....	20

II.	SECTION 922(g)(3) VIOLATES THE SECOND AMENDMENT	21
A.	Standard of Review and Preservation of Error	21
B.	Section 922(g)(3) Unconstitutionally Infringes on an Individual’s Right to Bear Arms Under the Second Amendment	22
i.	The Second Amendment’s plain text covers conduct at issue in § 922(g)(3)	23
ii.	The Government cannot meet its burden to show that § 922(g) (3)’s restrictions are “consistent with the Nation’s historical tradition of firearm regulation”	24
III.	THE STATUTES ARE UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE AS APPLIED	34
A.	Standard of Review and Preservation of Error	34
B.	The Statutes are Unconstitutionally Vague as Applied to Mr. Ledvina. Additionally, There is No Evidence That Mr. Ledvina Was or Would Have Understood Himself to Be an “Unlawful User” or an “Addict”	35
	CONCLUSION AND REQUESTED RELIEF	41
	CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	41
	CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Bittner v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. ___, 143 S.Ct. 713 (2023)	20-21
<i>Cheek v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 192 (1991).....	36
<i>Commissioner v. Acker</i> , 361 U. S. 87 (1959).....	21
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	22, 24, 26
<i>Huddleston v. United States</i> , 415 U.S. 814 (1974).....	14
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015).....	10, 16
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	10-11
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago, Ill.</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	22
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998).....	23
<i>National Rifle Association v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, and Explosives</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5 th Cir. 2012).....	26-27
<i>New York State Rifle and Pistol Association v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....	6, 22-27
<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019).....	16, 35-36, 40
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018).....	16
<i>United States v. Bramer</i> , 832 F.3d 908 (8th Cir. 2016).....	35-36
<i>United States v. Buie</i> , 946 F.3d 443 (8th Cir. 2019).....	9, 34
<i>United States v. Connelley</i> , Cause No. EP-22-CR-229(2)-KC, 2023 WL 2806324 (W.D. Tex. Apr. 6, 2023).....	27

<i>United States v. Cook</i> , 782 F.3d 983 (8 th Cir. 2015).....	35
<i>United States v. Cook</i> , 970 F.3d 866 (7 th Cir. 2020).....	40
<i>United States v. Daniels</i> , 77 F.4 th 337 (5 th Cir. 2023).....	28-33
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019).....	10-11, 18-19, 21
<i>United States v. Harrison</i> , Case No. CR-22-00328-PRW, 2023 WL 1771138 (W..D. Okla. Feb. 3, 2023).....	27
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 280 F.3d 403 (4 th Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>United States v. Morales-Lopez</i> , No. 2:20-CR-00027-JNP, 2022 WL 2355920 (D. Utah June 30, 2022).....	11-13
<i>United States v. Patterson</i> , 431 F.3d 832 (5 th Cir. 2005).....	13-14
<i>United States v. Ray</i> , 411 F.3d 900 (8 th Cir. 2005)	36
<i>United States v. Seay</i> , 620 F.3d 919 (8 th Cir. 2010).....	33
<i>United States v. Sitladeen</i> , 64 F.4 th 978 (8 th Cir. 2023).....	21
<i>United States v. Stupka</i> , 418 F.Supp.3d 402 (N.D. Iowa 2019).....	7
<i>United States v. Turnbull</i> , 349 F.3d 558 (8 th Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>United States v. Turner</i> , 842 F.3d 602 (8 th Cir. 2016).....	7
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 623 F.3d 542 (8 th Cir. 2010).....	33
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 537 F.3d 969 (8 th Cir.2008).....	33
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 76 (1820)	21
<i>United States v. Yancey</i> , 621 F.3d 681 (7 th Cir. 2010).....	13

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES:

United States Constitution, Second Amendment.....6, 22

United States Constitution, Fifth Amendment, Due Process Clause.....10

10 U.S.C. § 912(a).....37

18 U.S.C. §§ 922(g)(3)passim

18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(1)(A).....passim

18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(8)2

18 U.S.C. § 3231.....1

18 U.S.C. § 3742(a)(1) & (2).....1

21 U.S.C. § 802(1).....39

21 U.S.C., § 841.....18, 37

21 U.S.C., § 84418, 37

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....1

Delaware Code Title 16, Section 4763(a).....38

Iowa Code § 124.401.....18, 37

North Dakota Century Code 19-03.1-22.3.....37-38

29 Ohio Revised Code § 2925.11(A).....38

Fed. R. App. P. 4(b).....1

Gun Control Act of 1968, Pub. L. 90–618, 82 Stat. 1213.....25

S. Rep. No. 1501, 90th Cong., 2d Sess., 22 (1968). U.S.Code Cong. & Admin. News 1968.....	14-15
H.R. REP. 115-437.....	15-16
H.R. REP. 99-495, 99 th Cong., 2d Sess., 14, 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1327	15
H.R. REP. 91-1549, 91 st Cong., 2d Sess., 1970 U.S.C.C.A.N. 40071.....	15
Congressman Celler, the House Manager, 114 Cong. Rec. 13647 (1968)..	15
Saul Cornell, <i>Commonplace or Anachronism: The Standard Model, the Second Amendment, and the Problem of History in Contemporary Constitutional Theory</i> , 16 Const. Comment. 221 (1999).....	16
4 William Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England 21 (1769).	17
Miriam-Webster.com (last visited 10/29/24) (definition of “addict”).....	12
Miriam-Webster.com (last visited 10/29/24) (definition of “user”).....	12-13
